to the same subject, enacted by the 1949 session of the Legislature, nor shall it be construed as repealing any existing law which provides for a higher salary, in any county, than the amount provided in Section 375.055.

Sec. 3. Subd. 7. Terminating May 1, 1951. The annual salaries of the county commissioners, of any county, established by the provisions of this act, shall be effective only for a period of two years, commencing on May 1, 1949, and terminating on May 1, 1951.

Approved April 14, 1949.

CHAPTER 424-S. F. No. 1338

An act relating to the state board of medical examiners, the duties of the secretary thereof, the expenses of said board, the compensation of the members thereof and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 147.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 147.05, is amended to read as follows:

Duties of secretary; compensation and expense of 147.05. members. The state board of medical examiners shall provide blanks, books, certificates, and such stationery and assistance as is necessary for the transaction of the business pertaining to the duties of such board and all money received by the secretary shall be paid into the state treasury as provided for by law, to be kept in a separate fund which shall be under the control, and for the use, of the board. The secretary of the board shall give a bond in the sum of \$10,000 to the State of Minnesota for the faithful performance of his duties. Each member of the board shall receive as compensation for his services the sum of \$10.00 per day, to be fixed by the board for each day he is in actual attendance at examinations, and, regular and special meetings of the board, and the secretary and other members of the board shall receive all expenses actually and necessarily incurred by them in attending such meetings and examinations. The secretary shall receive a salary of not to exceed \$3,000 per annum, the amount thereof and the

:

SESSION LAWS

manner of payment to be fixed by the board. The salary and expenses of the members of the board shall be paid as determined by the board by the state treasurer on warrants signed by the president or secretary, or other authorized person, drawn by the state auditor on the state treasurer on the funds of said board.

Approved April 14, 1949.

CHAPTER 425-S. F. No. 1371

[Not Coded]

An act to transfer Horace Austin State Park to the City of Austin for public recreation and other public purposes, and authorizing the commissioner of conservation to execute proper conveyance.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Transfer of Horace Austin State Park to the city of Austin. Horace Austin State Park, as established by Chapter 361, Laws of 1913, comprising lands described as follows:

All that part of the northeast quarter of section three, township 102 north, range 18 west, north of line running east and west 182 feet north of the north boundary of Water Street in the city of Austin, Minnesota, as per the recorded plat thereof, except that portion east of the extension of the west line of lot eight, block 33, in the original village of Austin, Minnesota; also except a piece of land described as follows: Commencing at the northwest corner of lot 25, block 33, of the original village of Austin. Minnesota, running thence north on a continuation of the west line of lot 25, 260 feet, thence southeasterly to a point 50 feet north of the northeast corner of lot 19. block 33, thence south 50 feet to the north line of block 33 of the original village of Austin, Minnesota, thence west along the north line of block 33, to the place of beginning. Also all that portion of the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter of section three, township 102 north, range 18 west, lying north of a line drawn from the southeast corner of lot one, block 14. Morgan's addition to Austin, Minnesota, to a point 260 feet north of the northwest corner of lot 25, block 33, of

÷